In connection with the preparation, review and audit of the Company’s consolidated financial statements required to

be included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, management identified

certain errors in the Company’s historical financial statements, resulting in a conclusion that certain corrections need

to be made to the Company’s unaudited quarters during 2018. The Company has revised its prior period consolidated

financial statements accordingly and included such revisions herein. Based on an analysis of quantitative and

qualitative factors, the Company concluded that these errors were not material to the consolidated financial position,

results of operations or cash flows as presented in the Company’s quarterly financial statements that have been

previously filed in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. As a result, amendment of such reports is not

required. The revisions to correct errors relate to the correction of accounting for an amendment to a capital lease

executed in February 2018.

The adjustments to the Company’s previously issued quarterly financial statements are as follows:

For the quarter ended March 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Costs of sales and services, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization - QTD ..... $25,037 $430 $25,467

Costs of sales and services, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization - YTD ..... 25,037 430 25,467

Depreciation and amortization - QTD ..... 21,077 (81) 20,996

Depreciation and amortization - YTD ..... 21,077 (81) 20,996

F-9

For the quarter ended March 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Interest expense - QTD ..... 15,027 (577) 14,450

Interest expense - YTD ..... 15,027 (577) 14,450

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders - QTD ..... (14,060) (228) (14,288)

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders - YTD ..... (14,060) (228) (14,288)

Property and equipment, net ..... 461,314 10,438 471,752

Total assets ..... 731,920 10,438 742,358

Capital lease obligations - non-current ..... 223,549 10,470 234,019

Total liabilities ..... 723,098 10,470 733,568

Accumulated deficit ..... (1,313,598) (228) (1,313,826)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... $ 8,822 $ (228) $ 8,594

For the quarter ended June 30, 2018

As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Costs of sales and services, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization - QTD ..... $ 27,976 $ 645 $ 28,621

Costs of sales and services, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization - YTD ..... 53,013 1,075 54,088

Depreciation and amortization - QTD ..... 22,590 (122) 22,468

Depreciation and amortization - YTD ..... 43,667 (203) 43,464

Interest expense - QTD ..... 15,860 (879) 14,981

Interest expense - YTD ..... 30,887 (1,456) 29,431

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders - QTD ..... (13,923) (356) (14,279)

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders - YTD ..... (27,983) (584) (28,567)

Property and equipment, net ..... 452,958 10,315 463,273

Total assets ..... 724,707 10,315 735,022

Capital lease obligations - non-current ..... 220,721 10,694 231,415

Total liabilities ..... 729,728 10,694 740,422

Accumulated deficit ..... (1,328,502) (584) (1,329,086)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... $ (5,021) $ (584) $ (5,605)

For the quarter ended September 30, 2018

As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Costs of sales and services, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization - QTD ..... $ 28,866 $ 645 $ 29,511

Costs of sales and services, exclusive of depreciation and

amortization - YTD ..... 81,880 1,721 83,601

Depreciation and amortization - QTD ..... 23,431 (122) 23,309

Depreciation and amortization - YTD ..... 67,097 (326) 66,771

Interest expense - QTD ..... 16,898 (895) 16,003

Interest expense - YTD ..... 47,786 (2,351) 45,435

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders - QTD ..... (15,106) (373) (15,479)

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders - YTD ..... (43,089) (957) (44,046)

Property and equipment, net ..... 477,423 10,193 487,616

Total assets ..... 746,038 10,193 756,231

Capital lease obligations - non-current ..... 252,599 10,945 263,544

Total liabilities ..... 765,004 10,945 775,949

Accumulated deficit ..... (1,343,609) (957) (1,344,566)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ..... $ (18,966) $ (957) $ (19,923)

F-10

Costs of Internal-Use Computer Software Development

We capitalize software development costs incurred during the application development stage. Amortization begins

once the software is ready for its intended use and is computed based on the straight-line method over the estimated

useful life, which was 5 years for 2018, 2017 and 2016. Judgment is required in determining which software projects

are capitalized and the resulting economic life. We capitalized $3.5 million, $4.4 million and $4.3 million in

internal-use software costs during the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively. As of December

[…]

expedient to the portfolio would not differ materially from applying this guidance to the individual contracts (or

performance obligations) within that portfolio.

The Company also adopted the practical expedient to not disclose the value of unsatisfied performance obligations

for (i) contracts with an original expected length of one year or less, (ii) contracts for which INAP recognizes revenue

at the amount to which the Company has the right to invoice for services performed, and (iii) the value for variable

consideration that is applied to individual performance obligations in a series.

The Company elected to exclude from the measurement of the transaction price all taxes assessed by a governmental

authority that are both imposed on and concurrent with a specific revenue-producing transaction and collected by the

entity from a customer (e.g., sales, use, and value added taxes).

Adjustments to Reported Financial Statements from the Adoption

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as

of January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

December 31,
2017,

as reported Adjustments

January 1,
2018,

as adjusted

ASSETS

Contract assets - current ..... $ — $ 8,609 $ 8,609

Contract assets - non-current ..... — 15,759 15,759

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Deferred revenues - current ..... 4,861 (749) 4,112

Deferred tax liability ..... 1,651 209 1,860

Deferred revenues - non-current ..... 4,761 (4,616) 145

Accumulated deficit ..... $(1,323,723) $23,204 $(1,300,519)

F-17

Current Impact from the Adoption

In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the current period impact of adoption

on our consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss and balance sheet is as follows (in thousands,

except for per share amounts):

Year Ended
December 31, 2018

As Reported

Balances
without

Adoption of
ASC 606

Effect of
Change Higher/

(Lower)

Net revenues ..... $317,373 $316,606 $767

Sales, general and administrative..... 75,356 75,120 236

Total operating costs and expenses ..... 311,217 310,981 236

Income from operations ..... 6,156 5,625 531

Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of equity-method

investment ..... (61,718) (62,249) 531

Net loss ..... (62,375) (62,906) 531

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest..... 125 125 —

Net loss attributable to INAP shareholders ..... (62,500) (63,031) 531

Comprehensive loss ..... $ (62,241) $ (62,772) $531

On August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain

Cash Receipts and Cash Payments, a consensus of the FASB’s Emerging Issues Task Force. The new guidance is

intended to reduce diversity in practice in how certain transactions are classified in the statement of cash flows. We

adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2018 and it did not have a significant impact on our consolidated financial

statements.

On January 2017, the FASB issued final guidance that revises the definition of a business, ASU No. 2017-01:

Clarifying the Definition of a Business (Topic 805). The definition of a business affects many areas of accounting